¥a¥ Shropshire

Council

Shropshire Council

Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall

Abbey Foregate

Shrewsbury

SY2 6ND

Date: Tuesday, 10 March 2015

Committee:
Strategic Licensing Committee

Date: Wednesday, 18 March 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room - Shirehall

You are requested to attend the above meeting.
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Michael Wood (Chairman) Andrew Bannerman
Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman) Gwilym Butler
Peter Adams Dean Carroll

Joyce Barrow Ted Clarke

Vernon Bushell Richard Huffer
Steve Davenport Vince Hunt

Andrew Davies John Hurst-Knight
Peter Cherrington Jane MacKenzie
Nigel Hartin Mike Owen

Roger Hughes William Parr

Simon Jones David Roberts
Robert Macey Tina Woodward
Vivienne Parry Christian Lea

Jon Tandy

Robert Tindall

Your Committee Officer is:

Emily Marshall Committee Officer
Tel: 01743 252726
Email: emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk

www.shropshire.gov.uk

General Enquiries: 0845 678 9000

Printed on recycled paper




AGENDA

Welcome and Introductions from the Chairman

Apologies

To receive apologies for absence.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10" December 2014.

Please contact Shelley Davies (01743 252719).

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room
prior to the commencement of the debate.

Public Question Time

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of which has
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

Eg)ckney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fees and Charges 2015/16 (Pages 7 -

Report of the Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) is attached, marked 6.
Contact: Frances Darling (0345 678 9026)

Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee Procedure Rules (Pages 49 - 68)
Report of the Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) is attached, marked 7.
Contact: Frances Darling (0345 678 9026)

Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committee (Pages 69 - 94)

Copies of the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from
August 2014 to February 2015 are attached for the Committee’s information.

« 8" September 2014
« 21% October 2014
« 12" November 2014
« 16" December 2014
« 2" February 2015

Contact: Emily Marshall/Shelley Davies (01743 252726 or 252719)

Exercise of Delegated Powers Report (Pages 95 - 100)



10

Report of the Team Manager Operational Community Safety is attached, marked 9.
Contact Mandy Beever (0345 678 9026)

Date of Next Meeting

To confirm that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee will be held on
Wednesday, 20th May 2015 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

ot Sh h Committee and Date ltem
ropsnire
pCou ncil Strategic Licensing
Committee
Public
18" March 2015

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 10
DECEMBER 2014
10.00 -11.20 AM

Responsible Officer: Shelley Davies
Email: shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 252719

Present

Councillor Michael Wood (Chairman)

Councillors Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman), Peter Adams, Joyce Barrow,

Peter Cherrington, Roger Hughes, Simon Jones, Robert Macey, Jon Tandy,

Martin Bennett (substitute for Robert Tindall) and Richard Huffer (substitute for Nigel
Hartin)

28 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Vernon Bushell, Robert
Tindall (Substitute: Martin Bennett), Andrew Davies, Nigel Hartin (Substitute: Richard
Huffer) and Vivienne Parry.

29 Welcome and Introduction from the Chairman
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

30 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

31 Minutes of Previous Meeting
RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24™ September 2014, be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

32 Public Question Time
The Chairman referred to the statement that had been received from Mr Mark

Higgins, in relation to Agenda item 8 — Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy which had been circulated to all Members.

Page 1



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing Committee held on 10" December 2015
| g g

33

34

Safety of Sports Grounds - Annual Report 2014

Consideration was given to a report of the report of the Team Manager — Health
Protection and Prevention (copy attached to the signed minutes), detailing the
exercise of delegated functions in respect of the safety of sports grounds, undertaken
by the Public Protection service over the past year.

In response to a question from a Member the Team Manager — Health Protection
and Prevention explained that capacity levels for Special Safety Certificate had to be
agreed before the event and confirmed that temporary stands were used at the
Greenhous Meadow to allow an increased capacity at the Chelsea v Shrewsbury
Town football match.

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Team Manager — Health Protection and Prevention be noted.

Licensing Fees and Charges 2015 - 2016

Consideration was given to a report of the Senior Commissioner (Public Protection)
relation to the Licensing Fees and Charges for 2015 — 2016. (copy attached to the
signed minutes).

The Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) presented the report and explained
that the recommendation 2.2 had been replaced with the following:

That the Committee agrees, with any necessary modifications, that the proposed
fees relevant to those licences and licensing related activities where the authority has
the discretion to determine the fees as set out in Part 2 of the Appendix A be referred
to Cabinet and for further consideration in the 2015/16 annual fees and charges
report with respect to adoption and implementation on 1 April 2015 and at such time
as the fees are agreed by Cabinet and Council the Committee also instructs the
Head of Public Protection to publish, on the Council’s website, the agreed fees.

In response to a question from a Member regarding safeguarding, the Senior
Commissioner (Public Protection) outlined the processes undertaken by the team
and noted that this was covered in more detail in the next agenda item.

Responding to a question in relation to how fees were calculated, the Senior
Commissioner (Public Protection) explained that this was an ongoing process where
all the costs including central costs were identified using the best method available,
ensuring that the costs were reasonable and that no loss or profit was made. It was
added that these costs were likely to change year to year as services change and
that these costs were reviewed the following year with the figures for 2013/14
currently being reviewed.

The Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) confirmed that the Telford and Wrekin
Borough Council Fees and Charges were included in the report for information
purposes only and cannot influence the fees and charges set by Shropshire Council.
In response to a query it was explained that enforcement exercises took place in the
Telford and Wrekin Borough Council area and there were regular meetings between
officers from both authorities.

Page 2 10



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing Committee held on 10" December 2015
| g g

RESOLVED:

1. The Committee noted the statutory fees that Shropshire Council was required to
charge in respect of the specified licences under the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Gambling Act 2005 as set out in Part 1 of Appendix A and agreed to implement
these fees (or if subject to statutory amendment, the relevant amended fees) on
the 1 April 2015 and instructs the Head of Public Protection to include the fees in
the 2015/16 annual fees and charges report that is presented to the Council and
further instructs the Head of Public Protection to implement, as appropriate, any
other statutory fees that may be brought into force during the 2015/16 financial
year.

2. The Committee agreed that the proposed fees relevant to those licences and
licensing related activities where the authority has the discretion to determine the
fees as set out in Part 2 of the Appendix A be referred to Cabinet for further
consideration in the 2015/16 annual fees and charges report with respect to
adoption and implementation on 1 April 2015 and at such time as the fees are
agreed by Cabinet and Council the Committee also instructs the Head of Public
Protection to publish, on the Council’s website, the agreed fees.

3. The Committee agreed to implement, with any necessary modification, the
proposed fees relevant to driver, hackney carriage, private hire vehicle and
operator licences as set out in Part 3 of Appendix A and instructs the Head of
Public Protection, in accordance with the provisions of Section 70 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, to publish in the Shropshire
Star a notice setting out those fees that it is proposed will be varied and
specifying a period from 12 January 2015 to 15 February 2015 (this being not
less than 28 days) within which and the manner in which objections to the
proposed fees can be made.

AND

Where no objections to the proposed variation in fees are received by 15 February
2015 or if all objections so made are withdrawn by the said date the Committee
agreed to implement the proposed variation to the fees on 16 February 2015 or
where objections to the proposed variation to the fees are received by 15 February
2015 and are not withdrawn by the said date, the Committee will consider the
objections at a meeting on the 18 March 2015 with a view to setting the date of 1
April 2015 (being a date not later than 2 months after the 16 February 2015) when
the proposed variation to the fees shall come into force with or without further
modification.

4. The Committee instructs the Head of Public Protection to include the proposed
fees, as set out in Part 3 of Appendix A, in the 2015/16 annual fees and charges
report presented to the Council and that in respect of those fees that were subject
to a proposed variation that these were recorded in the said annual report as
‘provisional fees under consultation between 12 January 2015 and 15 February
2015; fees to be confirmed by 31 March 2015’.

Page 3 1



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing Committee held on 10" December 2015
| g g

35

36

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy

The Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) presented the Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Licensing Policy report which set out the results of the second period of
consultation that was undertaken in respect of the Policy and set out a further
revision of the Policy for the Committee to consider. (Copy attached to the signed
minutes).

The Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) and the Team Manager Operational
and Community Safety responded to a number of queries from Members in relation
to the revised policy. The processes used in relation the background checks for new
drivers were detailed and it was noted that the changes in the policy in relation to the
reduction of emisions was generally supported by the trade as long as time was
given for drivers to change their vehicles.

Following debate it was agreed that the wording in the table included in the Policy on
pages 22, 33, 43 regarding how children were transported be amended from to read:

Child from 3 Birthday to 12" Birthday or 135cm in height whichever they reach first.

The Team Manager Operational and Community Safety explained why the names of
those who had responded to the consultation at Appendix C had been redacted. It
was agreed that advice would be sought from the Information Governance Officer as
to whether in future the names of those responding to a consultation can be
published.

RESOLVED:

1. The committee considered the feedback received as a result of the second period
of consultation carried out between 29 September 2014 and 2 November 2014,
together with the analysis and officer comments, as set out in Appendices A, B, C
and D.

2. The agreed, with any necessary modifications, that the proposed ‘Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2015 — 2019’ as set out in Appendix E be
reported to Cabinet for further consideration and a final decision with respect to
adoption and implementation.

Exercise of Delegated Powers
Consideration was given to a report of the Team Manager - Operational Community
Safety in relation to delegated powers to issue and amend licences. (Copy attached

to the signed minutes).

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Team Manager - Operational Community Safety be noted.

Page 4 12



| Minutes of the Strategic Licensing Committee held on 10" December 2015

37 Date of the Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be
held on Wednesday, 18" March 2015 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall,
Shrewsbury.

Signed... ..o (Chairman)

Page 5 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 6

: Committee and Date ltem
e Shropcs;bul !TS Strategic Licensing Committee 6
18 March 2015 Public

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Fees and Charges 2015 — 2016

Responsible Officer Frances Darling — Senior Commissioner (Public Protection)

e-mail: frances.darling@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251715
1. Summary

1.1 This report sets out the objections to be considered by the Strategic Licensing
Committee in respect of the variations proposed to the fees in relation to driver,
hackney carriage (zones 1, 2, 3, 4 & 5), private hire vehicle and operator licences.
The report aims to enable the Committee to make a decision in respect of the
fees that will take effect from 1 April 2015.

2. Recommendations

21 That the Committee, in accordance with the provisions of Section 70 (5) of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, considers the objections
received, together with associated officer comments, as set out in Appendix A,
following the legally prescribed objection process that was undertaken in respect of
the variations proposed to the fees in relation to driver, hackney carriage (zones 1,
2, 3,4 & 5), private hire vehicle and operator licences and agrees, with any further
modifications if necessary, to implement the variations proposed to the fees as set
out in Appendix B (Parts 1 and 2) with effect from 1 April 2015, this being a date
not later than 2 months after the 16 February 2015.

Page 7



| Strategic Licensing Committee — 18™ March 2015 — Agenda Item 6

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

The Council’s fees and charges may be challenged through a number of routes,
e.g. service complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman, complaints to the
External Auditor by way of an objection to the Council’s annual account and judicial
review. Itis reasonable to assume that in the current economic climate, the

likelihood of customers adopting this approach may increase.

The consequences of such a challenge are clearly demonstrated in the Court of
Appeal judgement given in respect of the R Hemming and others v Westminster
City Council case (the Hemming case — see paragraph 5.4 below), which involved
the licensing of sex shops in Soho and Covent Garden. The judgement has made it
clear that local authorities may become liable for substantial costs if it is found that
procedures for setting fees have not been correctly followed and if the fees are not
reasonable and proportionate to the costs of the licensing procedures. Westminster
City Council appealed the Court of Appeal decision with the case heard by the
Supreme Court on 13 January 2015; however, the judgement has not yet been
made public by the Suprem
[...]
ime allowing surpluses
to be returned to licensees and deficits to be recouped by the Council. This does
not mean that fees have to adjusted every year (although they can be) to reflect
immediately previous deficits or surpluses; however, it must be demonstrable over a
period of time that only legitimately incurred costs are recovered. The Hemming
case judgement (albeit now subject to an appeal) makes it clear that not all costs
are recoverable and that the costs associated with enforcing unlicensed
operators/businesses must be borne by the Council. This will include the costs of

providing advice to those who may consider applying for a licence in the future.

The Council has control over hackney carriage and private hire licence fees but only
on a cost recovery basis. At this time, officers are satisfied that the income
received from these discretionary fees has not generated a surplus or significant
deficit either overall or with respect to individual licence types based on 2013/14
fees and income. It should be noted that in relation to hackney carriages, the fees

for each zone are separately set.

Consequently, the hackney carriage and private hire discretionary licence fees
calculated for 2015/16 are based solely on the costs forecast at the commencement
of the 2014/15 financial year for undertaking the administrative procedures and
formalities associated with the relevant licencing procedures, including the costs of
investigating the background and suitability of applicants for licences together with
the cost of monitoring the compliance of those who are licensed against the

conditions of their licences.

The detailed fee variations proposed for the 2015/16 fees are set out in Appendix

B (Parts 1 and 2). These are summarised below:

* New drivers badge increased by 17%

* Renewal drivers badge increased by 12%

Page 11



| Strategic Licensing Committee — 18™ March 2015 — Agenda Item 6

» Driver knowledge test resit reduced by 26%

* Driver training assessm
[...]
refer to the
High Court judgement in the Cardiff City Council case, the text of the report was
drafted based on an understanding of the judgement made in this case. The report
made it clear in paragraphs 4.5 and 4.6 that the process to set hackney carriage and
private hire (and other discretionary) fees must take account of any surplus or deficit
and must do so in relation to individual licence types.

The basis of the assertion that the Council did not comply with the requirements set
out by the High Court in the Cardiff City Council case is unclear. The Council does

not accept that the process is fundamentally legally flawed. The indication that the

Council’s process will, if necessary, be challenged is duly noted.

With respect to the details contained in the statutory notice, the fees were set on the
10 December 2014 and would have taken effect on the 16 February 2015 but for the
fact that objections were received and not withdrawn and, therefore, the fees did not
and cannot take effect from the 16 February. The Committee must how make a
decision and agree the fees (modifying the proposed variations if the Committee so
wish) that will come into effect on a date that must be not more than 2 months after
the 16 February. The proposal is for the Committee to agree the fees with effect
from 1 April, this being a date that is not more than 2 months after the 16 February.
The 1 April date also makes financial sense for the Authority as this coincides with
the commencement of the new financial year.

Page 25




APPENDIX A

The report prepared for the Committee has clarified that the process is a legally
prescribed process that allows objections to be made and considered rather than a
consultative process in the strictest sense. Nevertheless, there is little difference, if
any, in terms of the actual end result and outcome.

A number of concerns, questions and allegations are made or implied throughout the
latter part of the submission. Having considered these indivi
[...]
l Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

be deposited at the offices of the council which published the notice and shall
at all reasonable hours be open to public inspection without payment.

(4) If no objection to a variation is duly made within the period specified in the
notice referred to in subsection (3) of this section, or if all objections so made
are withdrawn, the variation shall come into operation on the date of the
expiration of the period specified in the notice or the date of withdrawal of the
objection or, if more than one, of the last objection, whichever date is the later.

(5) If objection is duly made as aforesaid and is not withdrawn, the district
council shall set a further date, not later than two months after the first specified
date, on which the variation shall come into force with or without modification as
decided by the district council after consideration of the objections.

(6) A district council may remit the whole or part of any fee chargeable in
pursuance of this section for the grant of a licence under section 48 or 55 of this
Act in any case in which they think it appropriate to do so.

Page 48



Agenda ltem 7

: Committee and Date ltem
e ' —_—
i¥ Shropshire
= Council
Strategic Licensing Committee 7
18 March 2015 Public

Proposed Amendments to the Licensing & Safety Sub-Committee Procedure Rules

in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing

Responsible Officer Frances Darling — Senior Commissioner (Public Protection)

e-mail:  frances.darling@shrosphire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 2517175
1. Summary
1.1 This report sets out proposed changes to the Licensing & Safety Sub-Committee

2.1

3.1

Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of the Council’'s Constitution.

Recommendation

That the Committee instructs the Head of Public Protection to take whatever steps
are necessary to progress the proposed amendments, as set out in Appendix A
with any necessary modifications, to the Council’s Licensing & Safety Sub-
Committee Procedure Rules detailed in Part 4 of the Council’'s Constitution in
consultation with the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the Portfolio

Holder for Business Growth, ip&e, Culture and Commissioning (North).
REPORT
Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

The proposed changes to the Licensing & Safety Sub-Committee Procedure Rules
are required to take account of the increasing responsibility placed on the Council
with respect to the safeguarding of children, young people and vulnerable adults as
it relates to hackney carriage and private hire licensing and, in addition, to reflect

the current management structure within Public Protection.

Page 49



| Strategic Licensing Committee - 18" March 2015 — Agenda Item 7

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

It is key that appropriate professionals from the Council’'s Adult and Children’s
Services and from West Mercia Police are more directly involved in supporting the
Council’s decision making process. These professionals provide skills, knowledge
and relevant information that significantly enhance the bare facts that are reported
on a Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check. This leads to more robust
decisions and is another step that helps to ensure, as far as is reasonably
practicable, that only fit and proper persons are permitted to hold hackney carriage

and private hire driver and operator licences.

It is equally important to recognise that other officers of the Council and
representatives from other relevant external agencies and organisations may also
provide valuable information that will further enhance the outcomes of the licensing
process. Consequently, the proposed changes to the Procedure Rules also gives a
clear direction that consultation with all relevant parties, in addition to those

specifically identified for the purposes of safeguarding, is entirely appropriate.

All decisions are and will continue to be taken by an individual officer [Team
Manager (Transactional Management)] of the Council with
[...]
tee Procedure Rules further enhance the steps the Council is
taking to protect the public and, in particular, to safeguard children, young people

and vulnerable adults.

The principle of utilising the delegated decision making powers was considered by
the Enterprise & Growth Scrutiny Committee at a meeting held on 6 November
2014. There was overall support for the majority of hackney carriage and private
hire licencing decisions to be undertaken by officers with only those matters, where
officers are unable to agree upon a decision, coming before Members for further
consideration and final determination. The proposed changes to the Licensing and
Safety Sub-Committee Procedure Rules support this principle and further provide
for the officer, with delegated authority, to make effective decisions on the majority

of hackney carriage and private hire related licences.

The Policy was also considered by the Young People’s Scrutiny Committee on the
4 February 2015. A number of recommendations were made to further improve the
safeguarding of children and vulnerable persons. The proposed changes to the
Procedure Rules also support the Young People’s Scrutiny Committee’s

recommendations.

The practical mechanism that will facilitate an appropriate level of support from
West Mercia Police to the Licensing Panel has yet to be agreed; however, this will
be resolved prior to the preparation of the necessary report that will be presented to
full Council to give effect to the proposed changes either as they are currently
drafted or with any further amendments deemed necessary to ensure the

mechanism is lawful and can be delivered in practice.

Additional Information

Page 53



| Strategic Licensing Committee - 18" March 2015 — Agenda Item 7

6.1 In addition to minor amendments to improve clarity and formatting, the specific

changes proposed to the Council’s Licensing & Safety Sub-Committee Procedure

Rules detailed in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution are:

a)

b)

d)

In paragraphs 6 and 7, references to ‘Licensing Officer’ be replaced with

‘Team Manager (Transactional Management)'.

In paragraph 7, the powers delegated to the Team Manager (Transactional
Management) be extended to include decisions in respect of private hire

operator licences as well as driver and vehicle licences.

In Annex A (Procedure Guidance Notes for Members), all references to
‘Licensing Team Leader’ be replaced with ‘Team Manager (Transactional

Management) or their appointed representative’.

In Annex B (Matters of Procedure for the Licensing Decision Maker)

» the reference to ‘Licensing Officers’ be replaced with ‘the Licensing
Decision Maker’;

* in addition to consulting with a legal advisor, the Team Manager
(Transactional Management) is now specifically required to also consult
with the Council’'s safeguarding lead officers for Adult and Children’s
Services and an appropriate officer from West Mercia Police prior to
making a decision;

* it is made clear that the Team Manager (Transactional Management) may
consult with any other officer of the Council or a representative from any
other relevant external agency or organisation as they consider
appropriate prior to making a decision;

e provision is made for immediate suspension decisions to be taken prior to
the licence holder being informed but with the proviso that the licence
holder will be informed after the decision has been made and will still be
given an opportunity to make representations; and

» the time period of two weeks for licence holders to submit representations

is replaced with the words ‘10 working days’.

Page 54



| Strategic Licensing Committee - 18" March 2015 — Agenda Item 7

7.

71

Conclusions

The proposed changes to the Council's Licensing & Safety Sub-Committee
Procedure Rules detailed in Part 4 of the Council's Constitution will further
strengthen the safeguarding of children, young people and vulnerable adults by

increasing the robustness of the hackney carriage and p
[...]
015/16
	Item 6 Appendix A Objections and Responses_Redacted
	Item 6 Appendix B Part 1 Discretionary Fees HCPH
	Item 6 Appendix B Part 2 Discretionary Fees PH Operators
	Item 6 Appendix C Extracts from website publicising proposals
	Item 6 Appendix C Shropshire Star Notice
	Item 6 Appendix D Extract from legislation

	7 Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee Procedure Rules
	Item 7 Appendix A Proposed Licensing & Safety Sub-Committee Procedure Rules
	Item 7 Appendix B Current Licensing & Safety Sub-Committee Procedure Rules

	8 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Item 8 Minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 21st October 2014
	Item 8 Minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 12th November 2014
	Item 8 Minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 16th December 2014
	Item 8 Minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 2nd February 2015

	9 Exercise of Delegated Powers Report



Minutes of the meeting


   

 

 Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 
20th May 2015 

 Item 

3 
 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 
MARCH 2015  
10.00  - 10.18 AM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252726 
 
Present  
Councillor Michael Wood (Chairman) 
Councillors Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman), Peter Adams, Joyce Barrow, Vernon Bushell, 
Andrew Davies, Peter Cherrington, Roger Hughes, Simon Jones, Robert Macey, 
Vivienne Parry and Jon Tandy 
 
 
38 Welcome and Introductions from the Chairman  
 

The Chairman gave a brief introduction and welcomed those present to the meeting.   

 
39 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nigel Hartin and Robert 
Tindall. 

 
 
40 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 2014, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
41 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
 
 
42 Public Question Time  
 

The Chairman referred to a request to speak that had been received from Mr David 
Wilson, of A to Z Licensing.  Mr Wilson stated that as his statement related to Item 5, 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fees and Charges 2015/16, he would 
speak at the start of that item. 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 18
th
 March 2015 

 

 

15 

 
43 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fees and Charges 2015/16  
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) 
in relation to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fees and Charges 
2015/16 (copy attached to the signed minutes). 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 14, the Chairman invited Mr David Wilson, A to Z 
Licensing to address the Committee. 
 
Mr David Wilson addressed the Committee drawing attention to his previously 
submitted written objection for information and specifically questioned why, if the 
current fees being charged by Shropshire Council were correct and no surplus or 
deficit was being generated, was it necessary to increase the current fees. 
 
The Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) responded by explaining that the 
proposed fees were calculated for the 2015/16 financial year based on 2015/16 
projected budgets and current performance in relation to the work/time necessary to 
administer and issue licences and to undertake relevant compliance checks and 
enforcement.  As a result some fees had increased, whilst others had decreased.   

 
In response to a question from a Member of the Committee concerning whether 
additional work being undertaken in relation to safeguarding would increase the costs 
associated with hackney carriage and private hire licensing, the Senior 
Commissioner (Public Protection) stated that, there were likely to be additional costs 
incurred as a result of the Council’s revised Policy that was due to take effect from 
the beginning of April; however, it was hoped that some of these increased costs 
might be offset by new ways of working, for example by increasing the self-serve 
approach through on-line applications, thus potentially reducing the costs of the 
administration element of licensing in order to free up resources to concentrate and 
increase the work carried out on the compliance and enforcement elements.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 70 (5) of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the Committee considered the objections 
received, together with associated officer comments, as set out in Appendix A, 
following the legally prescribed objection process that was undertaken in respect of 
the variations proposed to the fees in relation to driver, hackney carriage (zones 1, 2, 
3, 4 & 5), private hire vehicle and operator licences and agreed, with no further 
modifications, to implement the variations proposed to the fees as set out in 
Appendix B (Parts 1 and 2) with effect from 1 April 2015, this being a date not later 
than 2 months after the 16 February 2015. 

 
 
44 Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee Procedure Rules  
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) 
in relation to the Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee Procedure Rules (copy 
attached to the signed minutes). 
 
The Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) explained that discussions with West 
Mercia Police were ongoing.  The Committee congratulated officers on the report and 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 18
th
 March 2015 

 

 

16 

the work that had been undertaken.  They were pleased to note that the Council’s 
Scrutiny Committee and Safeguarding Board had input into the process, as well as 
senior representatives of West Mercia Police Force. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Committee instructs the Head of Public Protection to take whatever steps 
are necessary to progress the proposed amendments, as set out in Appendix A with 
any necessary modifications, to the Council’s Licensing & Safety Sub-Committee 
Procedure Rules detailed in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution in consultation with 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the Portfolio Holder for Business 
Growth, ip&e, Culture and Commissioning (North). 

 
 
 
45 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committee  
 

The records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
August 2014 to February 2015 were received by Members (Copies attached to the 
signed minutes).  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
August 2014 to February 2015 be noted. 

 
 
46 Exercise of Delegated Powers Report  
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Team Manager – Operational 
Community Safety in relation to delegated powers to issue and amend licences.  
(copy attached to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report of the Team Manager – Operational and Community Safety be noted. 

 
 
47 Date of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be 
held on Wednesday, 20th May 2015 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall. 

 
 
 
 
 
Signed 99999999999999999999  (Chairman) 
 
Date: 99999999999999999999... (Date) 
 
 
  


